
 

 

 
April 16, 2025 
 
 
Mr. Greggory Miller 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
2520 West Iles Avenue 
Springfield, IL 62704 
 
 
Dear Mr. Miller: 
 
As required by Article IX (A) of the Consent Order (Case #93-3332), this is the First 
Quarter, 2025 report for the Taylorville Manufactured Gas Plant Site. This report is a 
summary of events. Reports and notifications of events are reported in addition to this 
summary throughout the quarter. 

 

First Quarter 2025 – Events 

• First quarter 2025 groundwater samples collected in February and March 2025 
(results attached). 

• First quarter 2025 pump and treat system samples (results attached).  

• Regrading of the rip rap on the southern edge of the site was performed in 
February 2025. 

 

Second Quarter 2025 – Plans  

• Collect second quarter groundwater samples in May. 

• Conduct a carbon changeout in April. 

 

Problems Encountered or Anticipated Problems 

We have not encountered and do not anticipate any other abnormal operational or 
maintenance problems. 

We have treated 1,401,471,660 gallons of groundwater through the system since startup 
until the end of March 2025. There has not been any migration of contamination off-site. 

I certify under penalty of law that the specific Activity and Use Limitations identified in 
Paragraph 7 of the Uniform Environmental Covenant for the Ameren Taylorville MGP site 
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remain in place. I am aware that any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or 
fraudulent material statement to the Illinois EPA, either orally or in writing, commits a 
Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony (415 
ILCS 5/44(h) (8)). 

 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Brian H. Martin, CHMM, PMP 
Senior Manager, Environmental and ESG Services 
Environmental Strategy & Analysis 
Ameren Services 
 

Attachments 
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Attachments 

 

Pumping Summary and Treatment Plant Results (January - March) 

Monitoring Well Location Map 

Year 2025 Quarter 1 Groundwater Sampling Results 

 



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary
Taylorville, Illinois

DATE TOTALIZER EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons
READING FLOW WELL East West For Month 1,681,714

Jan-25 To Pond 1,681,714
1 47,202 57,575 West NM (1) 42 Below Pond 0
2 104,777 67,025 West NM (1) 42 Average 56,395
3 171,802 68,207 West NM (1) 40 Maximum 75,714
4 240,009 61,452 West NM (1) 40 Minimum 27,330
5 301,461 - West NM (1) 42 Total Through Dec 1,396,730,959
6 NM (2) - West NM (1) NM (2) Total Through Jan 1,398,412,673
7 432,817 51,055 West NM (1) 42
8 483,872 29,187 West NM (1) 42
9 513,059 70,311 West NM (1) 42 Maintenance Summary

10 583,370 56,226 West NM (1) 45
11 639,596 65,328 West NM (1) 45 Well Cleaning None

12 704,924 75,714 West NM (1) 44 Vessel North South

13 780,638 60,519 West NM (1) 44 Carbon Change None None
14 841,157 61,093 West NM (1) 44 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage None None
15 902,250 70,768 West NM (1) 44 Back Washed Vessels None None
16 973,018 30,440 West NM (1) 44
17 1,003,458 53,695 West NM (1) 42 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South
18 1,057,153 52,799 West NM (1) 44 1/2/2025 1/2/2025 1/2/2025
19 1,109,952 62,536 West NM (1) 44 1/9/2025 1/9/2025 1/9/2025
20 1,172,488 66,808 West NM (1) 46 1/16/2025 1/16/2025 1/16/2025

21 1,239,296 53,801 West NM (1) 46 1/23/2025 1/23/2025 1/23/2025

22 1,293,097 29,235 West NM (1) 46 1/30/2025 1/30/2025 1/30/2025
23 1,322,332 44,666 West NM (1) 46
24 1,366,998 72,335 West NM (1) 44 Drum Disposal None
25 1,439,333 45,264 West NM (1) 46
26 1,484,597 68,063 West NM (1) 46
27 1,552,660 50,877 West NM (1) 48
28 1,603,537 48,928 West NM (1) 48
29 1,652,465 27,330 West NM (1) 48
30 1,679,795 49,121 West NM (1) 50
31 1,728,916 56,412 West NM (1) 48

Feb-25 1,785,328 West NM (1) 48

NM = Not measured
(1) Not measured - RW abandoned 
(2) Not measured - Unable to access Site due to winter weather, no rounds 

January 2025

Water Level
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Influent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
January 2025

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 1/8/2025 1/15/2025 1/22/2025 1/29/2025 Average Maximum

Lab pH - - - 7.13 H 7.06 H 7.24 H 7.06 H 7.12 7.24 H
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.0974 0.243 0.292 0.031 J 0.166 0.292
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.75 1.210 1.75
Acenaphthene mg/L - - 0.42 0.00581 0.0061 0.00463 H 0.00962 0.007 0.00962
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - 0.000876 0.00101 0.00037 H 0.00262 0.001 0.00262
Anthracene mg/L - - 2.1 0.00200 0.00153 0.000953 H 0.00233 0.002 0.00233
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - 0.00013 0.000176 0.000152 0.000181 H 0.000191 0.000 0.000191
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - 0.00023 ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND 0.00014 JH ND 0.00014 0.00014 JH
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Chrysene mg/L - - - 0.00015 J 0.00014 J 0.00017 JH 0.00014 J 0.00015 0.00017 JH
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND 0.00013 JH ND 0.00013 0.00013 JH
Fluoranthene mg/L - - 0.28 0.00241 0.00153 0.00219 H 0.00237 0.00213 0.00241
Fluorene mg/L - - - 0.00417 0.00360 0.00164 H 0.00461 0.00351 0.00461
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 ND ND ND H 0.00070 J 0.00070 0.00070 J
o-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 ND 0.00069 J 0.00110 JH 0.00110 J 0.000963 0.00110 JH
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - 0.000618 0.005510 ND H 0.008300 0.004809 0.008300
Pyrene mg/L - - - 0.00276 0.00180 0.00260 H 0.00299 0.00254 0.00299
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - 0.0190 0.02130 0.0130 H 0.03320 0.02163 0.03320
Benzene µg/L - - 5 74.7 76.8 79.7 72.0 75.8 79.7
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - 700 26.3 30.1 26.0 24.4 26.7 30.1
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - 22 25.5 22.2 22.3 23.0 25.5
Naphthalene µg/L - - 25 186 195 165 166 178 195
o-Xylene µg/L - - - 12.6 14.5 12.8 13.0 13.2 14.5
Toluene µg/L - - 1000 46.7 55.9 47.1 45.5 48.8 55.9
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - 10000 34.6 40.0 35.0 35.2 36.2 40.0

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
J = Estimated concentration
BOLD text indicates exceedance of the groundwater quality standard
H = Holding times exceeded



Between Columns
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
January 2025

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 1/8/2025 1/15/2025 1/22/2025 1/29/2025 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 7.15 H 7.07 H 7.19 H 7.15 H 7.14 7.19 H
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.0210 J 0.0408 ND 0.0380 J 0.0333 0.0408
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 0.0757 0.0557 ND 0.0628 0.0647 0.0757
Acenaphthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
o-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Benzene µg/L - - - ND 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND 0.1 J ND 0.1 0.1 J
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - - - 1.5 ND ND ND 1.5 1.5
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND 0.2 J ND 0.2 0.2 J
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
H = Holding times exceeded



Effluent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
January 2025

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 1/8/2025 1/15/2025 1/22/2025 1/29/2025 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 6.99 H 7.14 H 7.16 H 7.00 H 7.07 7.16 H
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - 1 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Iron, Total mg/L 2 4 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthene mg/L - 0.0608 - ND ND S ND H ND ND ND SH
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND S ND H ND ND ND SH
Anthracene mg/L - 0.0023 - ND ND S ND H ND ND ND SH
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - 0.001 - ND ND S ND H ND ND ND SH
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - 0.0005 - ND ND S ND H ND ND ND SH
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND S ND H ND ND ND SH
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND S ND H ND ND ND SH
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND S ND H ND ND ND SH
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND S ND H ND ND ND SH
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND S ND H ND ND ND SH
Fluoranthene mg/L 0.053 0.398 - ND ND S ND H ND ND ND SH
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND S ND H ND ND ND SH
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND S ND H ND ND ND SH
m,p-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND S ND H ND ND ND SH
o-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND S ND H ND ND ND SH
Phenanthrene mg/L - 0.01 - ND ND S ND H ND ND ND SH
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND S ND H ND ND ND SH
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND H ND ND ND H
Benzene µg/L - 50 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene µg/L 17 216 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - 670 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L 70 750 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L 117 750 - ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
H = Holding times exceeded
S = Associated MS/MSD outside recovery control limits



Trip Blank
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
January 2025

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 1/8/2025 1/15/2025 1/22/2025 1/29/2025 Average Maximum
Benzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary
Taylorville, Illinois

DATE TOTALIZER EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons
READING FLOW WELL East West For Month 1,331,074

Feb-25 To Pond 1,331,074
1 1,785,328 56,225 West NM (1) 48 Below Pond 0
2 1,841,553 67,291 West NM (1) 50 Average 47,538
3 1,908,844 49,022 West NM (1) 50 Maximum 67,291
4 1,957,866 47,795 West NM (1) 48 Minimum 24,189
5 2,005,661 26,515 West NM (1) 48 Total Through Jan 1,398,412,673
6 2,032,176 48,513 West NM (1) 48 Total Through Feb 1,399,743,747
7 2,080,689 54,975 West NM (1) 42
8 2,135,664 54,517 West NM (1) 45
9 2,190,181 66,216 West NM (1) 46 Maintenance Summary

10 2,256,397 49,052 West NM (1) 48
11 2,305,449 53,763 West NM (1) 48 Well Cleaning None

12 2,359,212 24,189 West NM (1) 47 Vessel North South

13 2,383,401 56,352 West NM (1) 47 Carbon Change None None
14 2,439,753 45,243 West NM (1) 42 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage None None
15 2,484,996 51,024 West NM (1) 42 Back Washed Vessels None None
16 2,536,020 55,085 West NM (1) 44 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South
17 2,591,105 45,518 West NM (1) 44 2/6/25 2/6/25 2/6/25
18 2,636,623 42,844 West NM (1) 44 2/13/25 2/13/25 2/13/25
19 2,679,467 25,189 West NM (1) 46 2/20/25 2/20/25 2/20/25
20 2,704,656 55,774 West NM (1) 46 2/27/25 2/27/25 2/27/25
21 2,760,430 40,673 West NM (1) 46
22 2,801,103 47,175 West NM (1) 46
23 2,848,278 57,531 West NM (1) 47
24 2,905,809 45,940 West NM (1) 47 Drum Disposal None
25 2,951,749 46,204 West NM (1) 47
26 2,997,953 26,017 West NM (1) 48 Note: 
27 3,023,970 53,413 West NM (1) 46
28 3,077,383 39,019 West NM (1) 48

Mar-25 3,116,402 48

(1) Not measured - RW abandoned 

Water Level

February 2025

Adjusted VFD on 2/27/25
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Influent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
February 2025

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 2/5/2025 2/12/2025 2/19/2025 2/26/2025 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 7.06 H 7.05 H 7.06 H 7.12 H 7.07 7.12 H
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - ND 0.09 0.07 ND 0.0818 0.0890
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 0.934 1.36 0.894 0.95 1.03 1.36
Acenaphthene mg/L - - 0.42 0.0136 0.00656 0.01330 0.00 0.0096 0.0136
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - 0.00295 0.00114 0.00373 0.00 0.00214 0.00373
Anthracene mg/L - - 2.1 0.00308 0.00226 0.00255 0.00 0.00243 0.00308
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - 0.00013 0.000189 0.000163 0.000160 0.000138 0.000163 0.000189
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - 0.00023 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - 0.00015 J 0.00014 J 0.000140 J 0.000140 J 0.00014 0.00015 J
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - 0.28 0.00291 0.00236 0.0022 0.00205 0.00238 0.00291
Fluorene mg/L - - - 0.0081 0.00519 0.00632 0.0043 0.00599 0.00814
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 0.00093 J ND ND ND 0.00093 0.00093 J
o-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 0.0013 J 0.0028 J 0.0007 J 0.0009 J 0.0014 0.0028 J
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - 0.0133 0.0061 0.01200 0.0027 0.00851 0.01330
Pyrene mg/L - - - 0.0036 0.00285 0.0027 0.00238 0.00288 0.00360
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - 0.0480 0.0267 0.0431 0.0192 0.0343 0.0480
Benzene µg/L - - 5 76.2 67.1 67.0 68.2 69.6 76.2
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - 700 24.5 23 22.9 22.5 23.5 24.5
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - 24.2 22.0 23.5 23.2 23.2 24.2
Naphthalene µg/L - - 25 150 122 B 173 165 B 148 173
o-Xylene µg/L - - - 13.9 12.8 14 13.4 13.6 14.0
Toluene µg/L - - 1000 44.9 44 41 41.8 43.2 44.9
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - 10000 38.2 34.8 37.6 36.5 36.5 38.2

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
J = Estimated concentration
BOLD text indicates exceedance of the groundwater quality standard
B = Analyte present in method blank
H = Holding times exceeded



Between Columns
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
February 2025

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 2/5/2025 2/12/2025 2/19/2025 2/26/2025 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 7.05 H 7.05 H 7.10 H 7.08 H 7.07 7.10 H
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.028 J 0.038 J ND 0.022 J 0.029 0.038 J
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 0.032 J 0.028 BJ 0.0427 0.0723 0.0438 0.0723
Acenaphthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene µg/L - - - 0.9 0.5 J ND 0.4 J 0.6 0.9
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - 0.2 J ND ND 0.2 J 0.2 0.2 J
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - 0.6 J ND ND ND 0.6 0.6 J
Naphthalene µg/L - - - 0.7 ND ND ND B 0.7 0.7
o-Xylene µg/L - - - 0.2 J ND ND ND 0.2 0.2 J
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - 0.8 J ND ND ND 0.8 0.8 J

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration
H = Holding times exceeded



Effluent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
February 2025

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 2/5/2025 2/12/2025 2/19/2025 2/26/2025 Average Maximum

Lab pH - - - 7.09 H 7.05 H 7.20 H 7.18 H 7.14 7.18 H
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - 1 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Iron, Total mg/L 2 4 - ND ND B ND ND ND ND B
Acenaphthene mg/L - 0.0608 - ND ND S ND ND ND ND S
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND S ND ND ND ND S
Anthracene mg/L - 0.0023 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - 0.001 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - 0.0005 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L 0.053 0.398 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - 0.01 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene µg/L - 50 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene µg/L 17 216 - 0.1 J ND ND ND 0.1 0.1 J
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - 0.3 J ND ND ND 0.3 0.3 J
Naphthalene µg/L - 670 - ND ND ND ND B ND ND B
o-Xylene µg/L - - - 0.1 J ND ND ND 0.1 0.1 J
Toluene µg/L 70 750 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L 117 750 - 0.4 J ND ND ND 0.4 0.4 J

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
H = Holding times exceeded



Trip Blank
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
February 2025

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 2/5/2025 2/12/2025 2/19/2025 2/26/2025 Average Maximum

Benzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND 0.2 J ND ND 0.2 0.2 J
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND 0.3 J ND ND 0.3 0.3 J
Naphthalene µg/L - - - ND ND B ND ND B ND ND B
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND 0.4 J ND ND 0.4 0.4 J
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND 0.7 J ND ND 0.7 0.7 J

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary
Taylorville, Illinois

DATE EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons
FLOW WELL East West For Month 1,727,913

Mar-25 To Pond 1,727,913

1 3,116,402 46,252 West NM (1) 48 Below Pond 0

2 3,162,654 56,387 West NM (1) 48 Average 55,739
3 3,219,041 41,924 West NM (1) 48 Maximum 91,938
4 3,260,965 42,124 West NM (1) 48 Minimum 22,328
5 3,303,089 22,328 West NM (1) 46 Total Through Feb 1,399,743,747
6 3,325,417 54,665 West NM (1) 46 Total Through March 1,401,471,660
7 3,380,082 39,658 West NM (1) 47
8 3,419,740 40,158 West NM (1) 46
9 3,459,898 60,984 West NM (1) 46 Maintenance Summary

10 3,520,882 42,071 West NM (1) 46
11 3,562,953 41,646 West NM (1) 46 Well Cleaning None

12 3,604,599 24,443 West NM (1) 46 Vessel North South

13 3,629,042 40,954 West NM (1) 47 Carbon Change None None

14 3,669,996 50,794 West NM (1) 46 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage None

15 3,720,790 71,830 West NM (1) 47 Back Washed Vessels 3/15/25 3/15/25

16 3,792,620 91,938 West NM (1) 42

17 3,884,558 72,614 West NM (1) 42 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South

18 3,957,172 64,372 West NM (1) 41 3/6/25 3/6/25 3/6/25

19 4,021,544 58,453 West NM (1) 43 3/13/25 3/13/25 3/13/25
20 4,079,997 70,877 West NM (1) 43 3/20/25 3/20/25 3/20/25

21 4,150,874 55,173 West NM (1) 46 3/27/25 3/27/25 3/27/25
22 4,206,047 76,904 West NM (1) 46
23 4,282,951 77,517 West NM (1) 46 Drum Disposal None

24 4,360,468 65,571 West NM (1) 46

25 4,426,039 61,069 West NM (1) 45

26 4,487,108 38,473 West NM (1) 45 Note: 
27 4,525,581 52,300 West NM (1) 46
28 4,577,881 61,573 West NM (1) 44

29 4,639,454 77,978 West NM (1) 46

30 4,717,432 70,652 West NM (1) 46

31 4,788,084 56,231 West NM (1) 46
Apr-25 4,844,315 NM (1)

46

(1) Not measured - RW abandoned 

Water Level

March 2025

READING
TOTALIZER

4/11/2025   8:15 AM CIPS Pumping Summary 2025 1



Influent
